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IFJ List of Journalists 
and Media Staff Killed in 2013

COUNTRY NAME POSITION EMPLOYER DATE

Afghanistan Mohammad Nasim Turak Journalist 5/14/2013

Brazil Renato Machado 
Rodrigo Neto de Faria
Mafaldo Bezerra Gois
Walgney Assis Carvalho

Journalit
Radio Host and Columnist
Journalit
Photojournalist

Radio Barra FM
Radio Vanguard and Vale do Aco
Radio Jaguaribe FM
Vale de Aco

2/8/2013
3/9/2013
5/28/2013
4/14/2013

Colombia José Gómez Naudin
Edison Alberto Molina
José Darío Arenas

Journalist
Presenter
Vendor

Radio Guadalajara

Extra Quindío

7/29/2013
9/11/2013
9/29/2013

Democratic 
Republic of 
Congo

Guylain Chanjabo Radio Canal Révélation 5/17/2013

Ecuador Fausto Valdivieso Journalist Freelance 4/11/2013

Egypt Ahmed Abdel Gawad
Mick Deane
Mosab El-Shami
Salah Eddin Hassan
Ahmed Assem el-Senousy
Tamer Abdel Raouf

Reporter
Cameraman
Photographer
Journalist
Photographer
Bureau Chief

Al Akhbar
Sky News
Rassd news
Shaab Misr

Al Ahram

8/14/2013
8/14/2013
8/14/2013
6/28/2013
7/8/2013
8/19/2013

Haiti Georges Henri Honorat Journalist Haiti Progress 3/23/2013

Honduras Anibal Barrow
Manuel de Jesús Murillo Varela
Juan Carlos Argeñal

Journalist
Photographer
Correspondent

Globo TV
Globo TV
Globo TV and Radio

7/10/2013
10/9/2013
12/7/2013

India Nemi Chand Jain
Jitendra Singh
Ranjit Choudhary
Sujit Bhattacharjee
Balaram Ghosh
Narendra Dabholkar
Rakesh Sharma
Rajesh Verma
Israr
Sai Reddy

Journalist
Reporter
Manager
Proof reader
Driver
Editor
Journalist
Cameraman
Photographer
Journalist

Hari Bhoomi and Dainik Bhaskar
Prabhat Khabhar
Dainik Ganadoot
Dainik Ganadoot
Dainik Ganadoot
Sadhana
Dainik Aa j
IBN 7
Freelance

2/13/2013
4/27/2013
5/19/2013
5/19/2013
5/19/2013
8/20/2013
8/23/2013
9/7/2013
9/7/2013
12/6/2013

Targeted killings, bomb attacks and cross-fire incidents            108

108 targeted killings & 15 accidental deaths
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Iraq Zamel Ghannam al Zoubaie
Mohamd Karim al-Badrani
Mohamed Ghanem
Bashar Abdulqader Najm
Alaa Edwar
Wadah al-Hamdani
Aadel Mohsen Husain
Kawa Garmyani
Raad Yassin 
Jamal Abdel Nasser
Mohamed Ahmad Al-Khatib
Wissam Al-Azzawi
Mohamed Abdel Hamid

Journalist
Journalist
Cameraman
Cameraman

Photographer
Journalist
Editor
Chief News editor 
Producer
Cameraman
Presenter
Archives Manager

Freelance
Al-Sharqiya TV
Al-Sharqiya TV
Al-Sharqiya TV
Nivenehe Al-Ghad
Baghdad Satellite Channel
Freelance
Rayal Magazine
Salaheddin TV
Salaheddin TV
Salaheddin TV
Salaheddin TV
Salaheddin TV

6/9/2013
10/5/2013
10/5/2013
10/24/2013
11/27/2013
11/27/2013
12/2/2013
12/5/2013
12/23/3013
12/23/2013
12/23/2013
12/23/2013
12/23/2013

Guatemala Jaime Napoleón Jarquín Duarte
Luis Alberto Lemus Ruano

Journalist
Media Executive

Nuestro Diario
Radio Stereo Café / Café TV

3/20/2013
4/7/2013

Ivory Coast Désiré Doué Editor-in- chief Tomorrow 11/15/2013 

Lebanon Mohammed Darrar Jammo Journalist 7/24/2013

Libya Radwan Ghariani
Saleh Iyad Hafiyana

Radio owner
Photographer

Tripoli FM
Fasatu News Agency

12/1/2013
11/18/2013

Mali Ghislaine Dupont
Claude Verlon

Journalist
Technician

RFI
RFI

11/2/2013
11/2/2013

Mexico Jaime Guadalupe 
González Domínguez
Alonso de la Colina Noriega
Mario Ricardo Chávez Jorge
Alberto Lopez Bello

Photojournalist

Journalist
Editor
Journalist

Ojinaga Noticias

La Vanguardia
El Ciudadano
El Imparcial

3/3/2013

4/14/2013
7/2/2013
7/17/2013

Nigeria Ikechukwu Udendu Editor Anambra 1/12/2013

Pakistan Saifur Rehman
Imran Shaikh
Mohammad Iqbal
Khushnood Ali Shaikh

Malik Mumtaz Khan 
Mehmood Ahmed Afridi
Tariq Aslam
Ahmed Ali Joiya
Ayub Khattak 
Salik Ali Jafri

Senior Journalist
Cameraman
Photographer
Chief reporter

Journalist
Correspondent
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist

Samaa TV
Samaa TV
Samaa TV
Associated Press of Pakistan 
(APP)
Geo TV and Jang Group
Intikhab
Pakistan
Freelance
Jang
Geo News

1/10/2013
1/10/2013
1/10/2013
2/25/2013

2/27/2013
3/1/2013
4/17/2013
5/24/2013
10/11/2013
11/22/2013

Philippines Mario Vendiola Baylosis
Richard Kho
Bonifacio Loreto
Mario Sy
Fernando Solijon
Vergel Bico
Jesus 'Jessie' Tabanao
Joash Dignos
Michael Milo 
Rogelio Butalib

Presenter
Columnist
Columnist
Contributor
Radio Host
Editor
Reporter
Radio Host
Radio Host
Commentator

Radyo Natin & DXNC-Radyo Suhman

Aksyon Ngayon
Aksyon Ngayon
Akyson Ngayon
DXLS Love Radio
Bandera Philipino
dyRC Radyo Calungsod
DXGT Radyo Abante
DXFM radio 
Radyo Natin station

4/22/2013
7/30/2013
7/30/2013
8/1/2013
8/30/2013
9/4/2013
9/14/2013
11/29/2013
12/7/2013
12/11/2013

Paraguay Marcelino Vásquez
Carlos Manuel Artaza

Journalist
Photojournalist

Sin Fronteras FM 2/6/2013
4/25/2013

Russian 
Federation

Mikhail Beketov
Akhmednabi Akmednabiyev
Nikolai Potapov

Editor
Deputy Chief Editor
Editor

Khimkinskaya Pravda
Novoye Delo (New Business)
Selsovet

4/8/2013
7/9/2013
5/18/2013
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Somalia Abdihared Osman Adan
Mohamed Ali Nuhurkey
Rahmo Abdulkadir
Mohamed Ibrahim Rageh
Liban Abdullahi Farah
Ahmed Sharif Ahmed
Mohamed Mohamud Tima'ade

Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Technician
Journalist

Radio Shabelle
Mustaqbal Radio
Radio Abudwaq
Radio Mogadishu and SNTV
SBC and Kalsan TV
Radio Mogadishu
Universal TV

1/18/2013
3/18/2013
3/24/2013
4/21/2013
7/7/2013
8/17/2013
10/27/2013

Syria Suheil al-Ali
Yves Debay
Mohamed al-Mesalma
Youssef Adel Bakri
Olivier Voisin
Ghaith Abd al-Jawad
Amr Badir al-Deen Junaid
Mahmoud Natouf
Adbul Raheem Kour Hassan
Yara Abbas
Fakhreddine Hassan 
Murhaf al-Modahi
Mohammad Saeed
Mohamed Ahmed Taysir Bellou
Yasser Faysal al-Joumaili

Journalist
Editor-in-chief
Reporter
Reporter
Photographer
Cameraman
Cameraman
Journalist
Director of broadcasting
Correspondent
Journalist
Photographer
Correspondent
Reporter
Journalist

Dunya TV
Assaut
Al-Jazeera
Halab News Network
Freelance
Qaboun Media Cente
Qaboun Media Cente
Saana al-Thrawra
Watan FM
Al-Ikhbariyah TV

Freelance
Al-Arabiya TV
Shabha Press
Freelance

1/5/2013
1/17/2013
1/18/2013
2/15/2013
2/24/2013
3/10/2013
3/10/2013
3/14/2013
4/1/2013
5/27/2013
9/15/2013
9/29/2013
10/29/2013
11/19/2013
12/3/2013

Tanzania Issa Ngumba Journalist Radio Kwizera 1/8/2013

Uganda Thomas Pere Contributor New Vision 6/16/2013

COUNTRY NAME POSITION EMPLOYER DATE

China Bai Lu Journalist Urumqi Evening News 4/18/2013

India Prem Thakur
Jasdeep Malhotra

Reporter
Reporter

Asia News International
Hindustan Times

5/28/2013
9/22/2013

Kenya John Driftmier Journalist Freelance 5/28/2013

Nigeria Adolphous Okonkwo
Olatunde Ojenike

Afayat Odunsi

Journalist
Journalist

Journalist

Voice of Nigeria
Federal Radio Corporation of 
Nigeria
Nigerian Television Authority (NTA)

8/2/2013
8/2/2013

8/2/2013

Philippines Archie Globio
Malou Realino
Allan Medina
Ronald Vinas

Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist

DyBR Apple Radio
DyBR Apple Radio
Aksyon Radyo Tacloban
Aksyon Radyo Tacloban

11/12/2013
11/12/2013
11/12/2013
11/12/2013

Seychelles Rebecca Davidson Deputy Head of 
Programming

Arabian Radio Network 5/28/2013

Serbia Hasan Elmas Cameraman Turkish State Broadcaster (TRT) 10/30/2013

South Africa Kevin Ash Motorcycle 
Correspondent

The Daily Telegraph 5/28/2013

United States Chris Guerra Photojournalist Freelance 1/1/2013

Accidents, diseases and natural disasters related deaths             15

Total Victims: 108

Total Victims: 15


